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3164 Goid Camp Drive
I Suite 200
// De ta Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6021
Environmental US.A,
// Caonsultants, inc. ‘JUN 1 5 2[][]1 916/638-2085

FAX: 916/638-8385
May 9, 2001

" Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1153 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject:  First Semi-Annual Event of March 27, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station No. 9-1740
53%° 9530 Moraga Avenue
Oakland, California
Delta Project No. DG91-740

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled First Semi-Annual Event of
March 27, 2001 Groundwater Menitoring and Sampling Report for the above referenced site. This
report was prepared by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. / Gettler-Ryan, Inc and details the
results of the March 2001 groundwater monitoring and sampling event.

If you have questions or comments regarding this report, please contact me at (916) 638-2765.

Sincerely,

CONSULTANTS, INC.

Portfolio Manager

JREB (15t Semi-annual 2001 QMR-9-1740.doc)
Enclosures

Providing a Competitive Edge




j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

TRANSMITTAL May 4, 2001

G-R #: 386507

TO: Mr. James Brownell : CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-1740 - _

~ Gettler-Ryan Inc.  55° 9550 Moraga Avenue

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Qakland, California

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
2 May 1, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sainpling Report

First Semi-Annual - Event of March 27, 2001

COMMENTS:

Enclosed are copies of the above referenced report for your review and distribution to the following:
Ms. Susan Hugo, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 ‘
Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the

next event prior to May 17, 2001, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 -
Mr. Eddie So, RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Region, 2101 Webster Street, Ste. 500, Oakland, CA 94612

Enclosures

trans/9-1740-BH

. 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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- (/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

May 1, 2001
G-R Job #386507

RE:  First Semi-Annual Event of March 27, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-1740
6550 Moraga Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event perfqnned by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R. Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness Gf .
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations are presented in Table 2. A
Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1. '

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

WW\ {. [?l@*‘”:\

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (925} 551-7555
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Table 1

Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-1740

6550 Moraga Avenue
Oakland, California

C-1

03/25/91 595.82
07/01/91 595.82
(19/25/91 59582
12/23/91 595.82
03724192 595.82
06/23/92 595.82
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
C-2

03/25/91 594.57
07/01/91 594.57
09/25/91 594.57
12723191 594.57
03/24/92 594.57
06/23/92 594.57
(19/30/92 594.57
1216/92 594.57
03/30/93 594.57
06/10/93 394.57
09/02/93 394.57
12/06/93 594,57
03/02/94 594.57
06/03/94 594.57
09/07/94 594.57
12/06/94 594.57
03/31/95 594.57
06/15/95 594.57
09/25/95 594.57
12/19/95 594.57
03/31/97 594.57

9-1740.x1s4386507

592.54
592.39
591.67
592,11
592.80
592.06

571.68
587.20
587.59
589.56
577.30
590.75
580.56
580.05
583.49
583.08
580.49
579.87
579.70
579.35
587.27
589.2%
589.13
589.62
587.78
588.94
589.74

328
343
4.15
371
3.02
376

22.89
7.37
6.98
501
17.27
3.82
14.01
14.52
11.08
1149
14.08
14.70
14.87
15.22
7.30
5.28
5.44
4.95
6.79
5.63
4,83

54
730
160
170

60

<50
660
110
<50
100
190
240
280
110
180
51
<50
<50

80
120
770
240
<50

<250
<500

0.7
250
68
70

.39

19

1.0
150
200
1.2
5.9
45
99
160
21
53
18
20
9.9
300
30
51
250
76
1.2
23
48

<0.5
30
1.3
1.6
44
1.1

<0.5
2.5
1.9
1.2
1.9
4.5
2.3
6.2
<0.5
2.6
0.8
1.3
1.6
27
<0.5
<005
<5.0
<1.0
<0.5
<2.5
<5.0

<0.5
16
6.1
35
39
1.1

<0.5

9.5
11
7.4
0.8
8.0
44
2.7
<0.5
61
1.6
47
74
26
<0.5
<2.5
<5.0

2.0
48
1.3
24
9.1
1.0

2.0
22
1.7
1.8
14
10
6.1
5.0
<1.5
5.8
<1.5
<0.5
0.8
2.1
<0.5
<0.5
<5.0
<1.0
<0.5
<2.5
<5.0

860
2.900

As of 03/27/01




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-1740

6550 Moraga Avenue
QOakland, California

C-2 (cont)
06/23/97
09/02/97
12/15/97
03/10/98
06/16/98
08/25/98
12/29/98
03/09/99
06/23/99
09/28/99
02/29/00
08/29/00
03/27/01

2

C-3

03/25/914
07/01/91
0925/
12/23/91
03/24/92
06/23/92
09/30/92
12/16/92
03/30/93
06/10/93
09/02/93
12/06/93
03/02/94
06/03/94
09/07/94

9-1740.x1s/#386507

594.57
594.57
594.57
594.57
594.57
594.57
394.57
594.57
594.57
594.57
594.57
594.57
594,57

597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14

389.98
590.02
590.26
590.00
589.99
589.67
589.77
590.21
589.92
58599
586.59
587.52
587.73

591.98
591.30
591.20
591.20
592.37
591.47
590.84
591.57
592.08
591.85
591.22
591.38
591.97
591.74
591.14

4.5%
4.55
4.31
4.57
4,58
4.90
4,80
4.36
4.65
8.58
7.98
7.05
6.84

5.16
5.84
5.94
5.94
477
5.67
6.30
5.57
5.06
5.29
5.92
5.76
5.17
5.40
6.00

1200
1400
540
<500
120
140
1830
120

<50

122

<50
<50.0

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

240
340
100
<5.0
6.6
<0.5
17.7
16

<0.5

«(.5
<0.50
<(.500

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.0
<(.5
09
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
0.6
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<10
<5.0
<2.5
<54
<t.0
<0.5
<10.0
<1.0

<0.5

<0.5
<0.50
<0.5(0

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.1
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.9
<0.5
0.6
0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<10
54
8.7
<3.0
<1.0
<0.5
<10.0
<1.0

<0.5
<(.5
<0.50
<0500

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.6
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<10
6.9
<2.5
<5.0
<1.0
<0.5
14.9
<1.0
<0.5
<0.5
<(.50
<0.500

0.5
<0.5
<0.5

15
<0.5

16
<0.5
<(0.5
<l.5

35
<15
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

4,900
2,500
2,400
3,000
2,500
2,600

4,600/4,390"
3,400
1,250

249
390
9.72

As of 03/27/01




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-1740

C-3 (cont}
12/06/94
03/31/95
06/15/95
09/25/95
12/19/95
03/31/97
06/23/97
09/02/97
12/15/97
03/10/98
06/16/98
08/25/98
12/29/98
03/09/99
(09/28/99
02/29/00
08/29/00
03/27/01

C4

03725/
07
09/25/91
12/23/9]
03/24/92
06/23/92
09/30/92
12/16/92
03/30/93
06/10/93

9-1740.x1s/#386507

597.14
397.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14

- 597.14

597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14
597.14

593.10
593.10
593.10
593.10
593.10
593.10
593.10
593.10
593.10
593.10

591.95
592.04
591.78
591.04
591.46
590.65
590.63
591.07
590.86
590.89
$90.80
590.61
590.59
591.20
590.26
591.56
590.53
591.00

588.65
587.77
587.60
588.18
589.06
588.43
584.44
583.30
583.20
583.46

519 -
5.10 --
5.36 --
6.10 --
5.68 --
6.49 -
6.51 -
6.07 -
6.28 -
6.25 -
6.34 -
6.53 --
6.55 --
5.94 --
6.88 --
5.58 -
6.61 0.00
6.14 0.00

4.45 --
5.33 -
5.50 -
4.92 -
4,19 0.19
491 0.30
8.66 -
9.80 -
10.00 0.12
9.64 -

6550 Moraga Avenue
Qakland, California
“(pp
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <(.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <05
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50 <0.5
264 <2.50
2700 240
T900 1500
3200 850
4100 390
450 97
590 130
1300 290
3

0.8
<0.5
<0.5

16
230
160

<0.5
340
150

<0.5
<0.5

- <0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<(L.5
<(0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<2.50

350
350
220
340

29
25

73

<25
<2.5
<2.5

<2.5

<5.0
<2.0

10

870

As of 03/27/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results A -
Chevron Service Station #9-1740
6550 Moraga Avenue
QOakland, California

C-4 (cont)

09/02/93 593.10 583.02 10.08 - 630 97 12 6.6 21 -
12/06/93 593.10 582.85 10.25 - 1900 600 68 27 130 -
03/02/94 593.10 584.36 8.74 - 2600 1200 110 43 180 -
06/03/94 593.10 583.27 9,83 . 780 180 13 8.5 26 -
09/07/94 593.10 582.80 10.30 - <50 14 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 -
12/06/94 593.10 583.90 9.20 - 980 270 21 12 38 -
03/31/95 593.10 582.86 10.24 - 1500 450 25 11 49 -
06/15/95 593.10 582.78 10.32 - 960 250 15 435 37 -
09/25/95 593.10 584,72 8.38 - <500 18 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 -
12/19195 593,10 582.94 10.16 - <500 32 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,400
03/31/97 593,10 588.42 4,68 - 3400 960 51 64 : 140 2,100
06/23/97 593.10 588.36 4,74 - 1600 580 19 8.2 27 2,300
09/02/97 593.10 588.33 4.77 - 6900 1400 59 130 410 3,100
12/15/97 593.10 588.60 4.50 - 3300 1200 37 74 130 3,700
03/10/98 593.10 588.92 418 - 1100 250 19 13 62 4,000
06/16/98 593,10 586.53 6.57 - 1200 350 <10 12 39 4,500
08/25/98 593.10 586.30 6.80 - 290 24 0.72 0.87 1.9 3,600
12/29/98 593.10 586.80 6.30 - 3190 957 <25 <25 <25 8,100/8,500'
03/09/99 593.10 585.87 7.23 - 2200 850 15 35 56 5,900
06/23/99* 593.10 585.60 7.50 - - - - - - -
09/28/99 593.10 586.15 6.95 - 1390 7.85 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 4,190
02/29/00 593.10 586.00 7.01 - <50 1.35 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 310
08/29/00 593.10 586.5% 6.52 0.00 150° 60 <0.50 0.79 0.78 570
03/27/01 593.10 587.29 5.8t 0.00 986 27.2 <2.50 3.25 4.11 252
TRIP BLANK

03/25/91 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/01/91 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 -
09/25/91 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/23/91 - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

9-1740.xIs/#386507 4 As of 03/27/01




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results . »
Chevron Service Station #9-1740 '
6550 Moraga Avenue
Oakiand, California

TRIP BLANK {cont)

03/24/92 -- -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/23/92 -- -- - - <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/30/92 -- -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
12/16/92 -- - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
03/30/93 -- - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 --
06/10/93 - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
09/02/93 -- - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <15 --
12/06/93 - - - -- <50 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/02/94 - -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 --
06/03/94 -- -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 --
09/07/94 -- -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
12/06/94 -- -- - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/31/95 -- - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 --
06/15/95 - - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <0.5 -
09/25/95 - -- -- -- <50 <015 <015 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/19/95 - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -
03/31/97 -- -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5
06/23/97 - -- - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <2.5
09/02/97 - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5
1215497 - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/10/98 - -- - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/16/98 -- -- - -- <50 <00.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
08/25/98 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/29/98 - - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
03/09/99 - - - -- <50 <035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/28/99 -- - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.3
02/29/00 -- -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
08/29/00 - -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
03/27/01 -- - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,504 <0.500

msim—

9-1740.x1s/#386507 5 As of 03/27/01



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1740

6550 Moraga Avenue

Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to Augnst 29, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing

(ft.} = Feet

GWE = Groundwater Elevation

{ms]) = Mean sea level

DTW = Depth to Water

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarhons as Gasoline

! Confirmation ron.

2 ORCinstalled.
3 Lahoratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

9-1740.x1s 386507

B = Benzene (ppb) = Parts per billion

T = Toluene «- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
E = Ethylbenzene

X = Xylenes

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

As of 03/27/01



. Table 2
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Chevron Service Station #9-1740
6550 Moraga Avenue
Oakland, California

C-2 08/25/00 1.97 -
03/27/01 3.6 ' -~
C4 08/29/00 2.11 -
03/27/01 29 -
EXPLANATIONS:

(mg/L) = Milligrams per liter
- = Not Measured

9-1740.x1s/#386507 7 As of 03/27/01




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are coliected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N:California\forms\chevion-SOP. HO/00




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client! C.Ney Frormy

507

Faciity®#___ T~/ 740 Job#:
Address: 5 Ve Date: S-2F '0/
ity OaKland, ‘Sampler: T

Well ID c-4 Well Condition: A

, ” _
26, 75w

Hydrocarbon " Amount Bailed
Thickness: g {feet} (product/water): ’@P

Volume =017 "= 038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) &" =150 12" = 5.80 '

Well Diameter

Total Depth

Depth to Water

/fzz . X VF '/'?- -Z-E . X3 (case volumeiv-= Estimated Purge Volume: s ]gn!.]- -

Purge “Bisposable Ballr> Sampling _—
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: <Dispasable Bailer —>
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer -
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other: _
_ s d
Starting Time: i Weather Conditiong: (]
Sampling Time: S EE Water Color: _(AZ¢% Odor:__
Purging Flow Rate: ~——  _gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ~ lfyes; Time: _______ Volume: _{gal)
'i;' Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.o. ORP - Alkalinity
A RS VTR ~ i VR \ i
20 - - d . o
/;_?, 7o 2.52 ’¥YA 6% ¢ N
/ Keg 227 L& fn&j
- LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE (D ) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE M. LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
C-o 2 VOAVIAL Y HCL SEQUOIA TPH{G)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

$/97-Meidal.trm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client! ey rory
Facility®____ G-/ 7 4O Jobi#: oL 7

Address: {5 (T A’l/tf. , Date: 3-24-0f
City: ,Qa_lC_ﬁ;no{ , Sampler: A

7 3 , ¢

Well ID Well Condition: o K
rZa .

Well Diameter CQ in Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

/ 6, 6 Thickness: é@/ {feet) lproduct/water): /@’-\
Total Depth 00 1. Volume 2°m 0.17 3% = 0.38 4" = 0.66

Factor (VF) =150 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water 0.1 9/ f,

_LZ"_‘Zé___ X VF [:1 = Z‘ X 3 [case \n::h..lme}'--= Estimated Purge Volume: é-é lgal.]. .

Purge W Sampling
Equipment: _ Bailer s Equipment:

Disposable

Stack pEiler _
Suction ' Pressure Bailer ‘-
Grundfos . Grab Sample
Other: Other:
o a= ’
Starting Time: Z Weather Conditions: C/ LN
Sampling Time: _/ L2 Water Color: C/¢nn. Odor:__aJ
Purging Flow Rate; . apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? N If yes; Time: Volume: _{aall
Time y Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP - Alkalinity
o (gal) umho oF (mg/L) (mV) . (ppm)
A £ Faz _CY A _
A W& : ¢ ‘ .
e Y > (7 GL2 of. 2 .
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE *- LABORATORY ANALYSES
C- VOAVIAL Y HCL . { SEQUOIA TPH{G)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

9/9 1-flsidat.trm




» " WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
. FIELD DATA SHEET
Clienty Cheyromy

Faclity®___ I~/ 7 4C Job#: TEHLE50 7
Address: 5 Yel=l?d Ave . Date: 2-22-0f
City: _QQJCZQ..FIO{ o Sampler: _"7. ¢.
Well ID - ‘f Weli Condition: J.dc _
. I4
Well Diameter cQ ’ in. Hydrocarbon o~ Amount Bailed
2 9[ Thickness: ifeet]l {product/water):
Total Depth A Volume =017 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) =150 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water 5§ ft.

.Lg-fé Z X VF _"_& =,-._-7)_;?=X 3 {case volumsi.- Estimated Purge Volume: 9= S laal 1' )
Purge (_6_13pusabla Bailer ) Sampling ,
Equipment: Baller Equipment: m

Stack Bailer :
Suction ' Pressure Bailer -+
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other: _
Y/ , S N
Starting Time: /2 Weather Conditions: :
Sampling Time: : /2 = Water Color: @/&"F‘f-f Odor:_7_'___
Purging Flow Rate: —  __gpm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? N If yes; Time: Volume: _faal)
'I'ime‘/)' Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP . Alkalinity
{gal.) pmmhosicm . =F (mg/L) (mV) - - {ppm)
nt 2% 26 &% 65 J 2% P
-/2{_‘1 70 208 P2 _ek
(2 1% .y 200 A hE L
| LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE -~ LABORATORY ANALYSES =~
C- VOAVIAL Y HCL . | seauoia TPH(G)/bteximtbe
COMMENTS:

£/97-Natdat. b




Fax_copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No .___Lhain—ot—-Custody—Kecord

Enu # '

Fochry Mamber 19 1740 :

| : FLT0 MORAGA AVE. Chowon Contoét (Hame) MR, TOM BATHS

Chevron Preducls Co.  Fosllly Addroes 386507 VE., OFKLAND, CA . ' T toneney, (925) 342-3393 '
P.0. BOX 6004 mr""‘“ Lovartery Home SEQUTTA MG NE

Sen Romon Gonsument Narme . GETTLER=BYAN INC. Ceborel :
ﬂx (925)53—983‘5:3 Addross "6747 SIERRA COURT, SUITE J, DUBLIN, wa Loberetory x ::: .

" Project Conteot {Home) )DEANNA L, HARDING Smlncalnudly(ﬂmj 7 gt s Aed A
(.-......;925-551-75&“ Mumber) 925—551-7399 Sicture L2247 ‘
E State Method: (3 CA ) OR CI wA CJ NW S/erlas C0Jco (O Uur IDAHO Romorks
| g 3 o . i i' 13 -
' :n g & ) g E
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* 404 N. Wiget Lane
- : Walnut Creek, CA 94598

SeqUOIa r"u (925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

W Analytical warwsquolaiabe.com

9 April, 2001

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report W103601

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 27-Mar-01 16:45. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271
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404 M. Wiget Lane *

2 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
SeqUO].a (925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
1 www. Jabs.
W% Analytical seuolalabes cogp
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron -
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1740 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Menager: Deanna L. Harding 09-Apr-01 08:12

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received
TB-LB ' W103601-01 Water 27-Mar-01 00:00 27-Mar-01 16:45
C-2 W103601-02 Water 27-Mar-01 13:25 27-Mar-01 16:45
C-3 W103601-03 Water 27-Mar-01 13:10  27-Mar-01 16:45
C4 W103601-04 Water 27-Mar-01 12:50¢ 27-Mar-01 16:45
Sequoia Analytical - Walmut Creek The results in this report apply 1o the samples onalyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody documemt. This analytical repert must be reproduced in its entirely,

Charlie Westwater, ProjeX Manager

Page 1 of 6




404 N. Wiget Lane

S eau Oi a Walnut Creek, CA 94598
q {925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
W% ¥ Analytical i sequolaabs com
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron .
6747 Sierra Court Suite ) Project Number: Chevron # 9-1740 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 09-Apr-01 08:12
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline by EPA 8015M
Great Lakes Analytical
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
TB-LB (W103601-01) Water Sampled: 27-Mar-01 00:00 Received: 27-Mar-01'16:45
Gasoline ND 500  ugd 1 1030524 30-Mar-01  02-Apr-01 EPA
8015M-VOA
C-2 (W103601-02) Water Sampled: 27-Mar-01 13:25 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45
Gasoline ND 500  ugl 1 1030524 30-Mar-01  02-Apr-01 EPA
BO15SM-VOA
C-3 (W103601-03) Water Sampled: 27-Mar-01 13:10 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45
Gasoline 264 250 ug/l 5 1030524 30-Mar-01  02-Apr-01 EPA G12T4
8015M-VOA
C-4 (W103601-04) Water Sampled: 27-Mar-01 12:50 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45
Gasoline 986 250 wgl 5 1030524 30-Mar-01  02-Apr-01 EPA G12,T4
8015M-VOA
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples anolyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This enalytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 2 of 6
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404 N. Wiget Lane »

: Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia (525) 9869600
FAX (925) 988-9673
1 www.sequoialabs.com
W%’ Analytical
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron ™
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1740 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding - 09-Apr-01 08:12
BTEX+MTBE by EPA Method 8021B
Great Lakes Analytical
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
TB-LB (W103601-01) Water Sampled: 27-Mar-01 00:00 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45 G15
Benzene ND 0.500 ugn 1 1030524 30-Mar-01 02-Apr-01 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " [ " n»
Total Xylenes ND 0.500 " " ' " " "
Methy! tert-buty] ether ND 0.500 " . " " " .
Surrogate: 4-BFB 87.0 % 86.0-142 " " " "
C-2 (W103601-02) Water Sampled: 27-Mar-01 13:25 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45 G153
Benzene ND 0.500  ug/l 1 1030524 30-Mar-01 02-Apr-01 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.500 N " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Total Xylenes ND 0.500 " » " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.72 0.500 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB 82.0 % 86.0-142 " " " ” 04
C-3 (W103601-03) Water Sampled: 27-Mar-01 13:10 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45 G12,G15
Benzene ND 250  ugh 5 1030524 30-Mar-01  02-Apr-01  EPA 8021B
T()lue]]_e ND 2.50 " nu wo n " "
Eﬂlylbenzene ND 2 , 50 " " n H " "
Total Xylenes ND 2.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether - 870 2.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB 87.5 % 86.0-142 " " " "
C-4 (W103601-04) Water Sampled: 27-Mar-01 12:50 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45 G12,G15
Benzene 212 2.50  ugh S 1030524 30-Man01 02-Apr-01 EPA02IB
Toluene ND 2.50 " Com " " " "
Ethylbenzene ) 3.25 2.50 " " " " “ "
Total Xylenes 4.11 250 " " " N " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 252 2.50 " " - " " »
Surrogate: 4-BFB 84.5 % 86.0-142 " " " " 04

Seguoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordence with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 6




. 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94508
Sequ O1d S o25) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
s .sequoialabs.
¥ Analytical v sequlaibe com
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1740 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568

Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

09-Apr-01 08:12

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline by EPA 8015M - Quality Control

Great Lakes Analytical

Reporting Spike Source %BREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 1030524 - EPA 5030B (B/T)
Blank (1030524-BLK1) Prepared: 30-Mar-01 Analyzed: 02-Apr-01
Gasoline ND 50,0 ug/l
LCS (1030524-B52) Prepared: 30-Mar-01 Analyzed: 02-Apr-01
Gasoline 1780 500 ug/l 2000 £9.0 80.0-120
Matrix Spike (1030524-MS2) Source: B103385-02 Prepared: 30-Mar-01 Analyzed: 03-Apr-01
Gasolme 1900 50.0 ug/l 2000 ND 95.0 80.0-120
Matrix Spike Dup (1030524-MSD2) Source: B103385-02 Prepared: 30-Mar-01 Analyzed: 03-Apr-01
Gasoline 1770 50.0 ug/l 2000 ND 88.5 80.0-120 7.08 20.0

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 6




Sequoia

»

404 N, Wiget Lane +
Walnut Creek, CA 94558
(925) 968-2600
FAX (925) 988-9673
www._seqguolalabs.com

% Analytical

Gettler Ryan, Inc, - Dublin Project: Chevron =
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 5-1740 Repaorted:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 09-Apr-01 08:12
BTEX+MTBE by EPA Method 8021B - Quality Control
Great Lakes Analytical
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level TResut %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1430524 - EPA 50308 (P/T) _
Blank (1030524-BLK1) Prepared: 30-Mar-01 Analyzed: 02-Apr-01
Benzene ND 0.500 ugl
Toluene ND 0.500 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 "
Total Xylenes ND 0.500 "
Methy teri-buty] ether ND 0.500 "
Surrogate: 4-BFB 17.5 “ 20.0 &7.5  86.0-142
LCS (1030524-B51) Prepared; 30-Mar-01 Analyzed: 02-Apr-01
Benzene 25.2 0.500 ug/l 25.0 101 85.0-115
Toluene 248 0.500 " 230 99.2 85.0-115
Ethylbenzene 254 0.500 * 25.0 102 85.0-115
Total Xvienes 74.0 0.500 " 75.0 98.7  85.0-115
Methyl tert-butyl ether 27.2 0.500 " 25.0 109 85.0-115
Surrogate: 4-BFB 185 " 200 925 86.0-142
Matrix Spike (1030524-MS1) Source: B103385-02 Prepared: 30-Mar-01 Analyzed: 03-Apr-01
Benzene 27.9 0.500 ug/l 25.0 ND 112 74.3-134
Toluvene 27.4 0.500 " 25.0 ND 110 63.8-141
Ethylbenzene 280 0.500 " 250 ND 112 64.3-140
Total Xylenes 213 0.500 " 75.0 ND 108 57.6-143
Methyl tert-butyl ether 34.9 0.500 " 25.0 1.95 132 67.2-157
Surrogate; 4-BFB 19.3 " 20.0 965  86.0-142
Matrix Spike Dup (1030524-MSD1) Source: B103385-02 Prepared; 30-Mar-01 Analyzed: 03-Apr-01
Benzene 21.7 0.500 ugil 25.0 ND 86.8 74.3-134 25.4 21.1
Toluene 21.0 0.500 " 25.0 ND 84.0 63.8-141 26.8 17.5
Ethylbenzene 21.7 a500 . 0" 250 ND 86.8 64,3-140 254 17.5
Total Xylenes 62.0 0.500 " 75.0 ND 82.7 67.6-143 26.5 17.6
Methyl 1ert-buty] ether 239 0.500 " 230 1.95 87.8 §7.2-157 40.2 27.9
Surrogate: 4-BFB 187 * 200 205 860142
Sequoia Analytical - Wainut Creek The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 5 of 6




. 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
S equ01a " (925) 988-9600

FAX (925) OBB-0673

v AﬂﬂlYtiC al www.sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1740 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 09-Apr-01 08:12

Notes and Definitions
G12 The reporting limit of this sample/analyte is elevated due to sample matrix andfor other effects.

G5 The relative percent difference (RPD) of one or more analytes in the matrix QC (MS/MSD) associated with this sample is above
the laboratory's established acceptance limits. Refer to the included QC reports for more detail.

04 The recovery for this analyte is below the laboratory's established acceptance criteria.
T4 Gas Range

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RFD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply lo the samples analyzed in accordarce with the chain of
custody document. This analylical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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